

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6523/2020

1. Bhanwari Devi D/o Late Khemaram W/o Ganesh Ram, Aged About 76 Years, Villag Bachhwari, Dist. Nagaur.
2. Maina Devi D/o Late Khearam W/o Budha Ram, Aged About 70 Years, Village Jalsu Nanak, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
3. Sita Devi D/o Late Khemaram W/o Kaluram, Aged About 61 Years, Raon-Ka-Bas, Village Karia Ranva, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. The Board Of Revenue, Ajmer, Ajmer.
2. The State Of Rajasthan, Through The Collector, Nagaur.
3. The Divisional Commissioner, Ajmer.
4. The Sub-Divisional Officer, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
5. The Tehsildar, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
6. Dhanni Devi W/o Kanaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
7. Ghanshyam S/o Kanaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
8. Draupdi D/o Kanaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
9. Radheyshyam S/o Adopted S/o Khemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
10. Rameshwari W/o Radheyshyam, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
11. Geetadevi W/o Hemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
12. Hariram S/o Hemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
13. Atmaram S/o Hemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
14. Kamal Kishore S/o Hemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
15. Geeta D/o Hemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.

16. Lalita D/o Hemaram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
17. Pratrappam S/o Misraram, Village Bhadwasi, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
18. Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat Khairwa Panchayat Samiti, Degana, District Nagaur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioners : Mr. Himanshu Maheshwari
For Respondent Nos.6 to 10 : Mr. Vishal Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

Judgment / Order

09/09/2020

Learned counsel Mr. Vishal Sharma puts in appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.6 to 10.

Let notices be issued to the respondent Nos.2 to 5 and 11 to 18, returnable on 28.09.2020.

Issue notice of stay application also.

Meanwhile, status quo regarding the land in question as well as the revenue record as it exists today shall be maintained.

सत्यमेव जयते

(VIJAY BISHNOI),J

Abhishek Kumar
S.No.55